15.9% for RAMS, 17.3% for Maintenance Capacity Improvement, and 16.3% for Pilot

Testing. The summary of the results of the economic evaluation are provided in Table 6.2

below.

Table 6.2: Economic Evaluation Results

Cases
EIRR

(%)

ENPV@12%

(RMB million)

Whole Project 16.1% 442.54

Establishing Integrated Management Information

System
13.6% 21.65

Adoption for Asset Management Systems 15.9% 32.77

Maintenance and Emergency Response Capacities

Enhancement
17.3% 376.01

Pilot of Cost-Effective Maintenance Technologies 16.3% 52.33
EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ENPV = economic net present value

Source: The World Bank task team, The Feasibility Study Report, October 2014

7. Sensitivity analyses found that EIRRs for most of the tested cases were higher

than the economic opportunity cost of capital. Even in the worst case of increasing capital

costs by 20%, increasing maintenance costs by 20%, and decreasing benefits by 20%, the

EIRR was still 4.6%. The EIRR was more sensitive to changes in the benefits. Table 6.3

provides a summary of the results of the sensitivity tests.

50

Table 6.3: Results of Sensitivity Tests

Case Test EIRR
ENPV@12%

(RMB million)

Base Case

16.1  442.54

Investment Cost 10% 14.6  302.42

20% 13.3  162.30

-10% 17.9  582.66

  -20% 19.9  722.78

Operation and Maintenance Costs 10% 14.9  306.97

20% 13.7  171.40

-10% 17.3  578.11

  -20% 18.4  713.68

Benefits 10% 18.8  762.48

20% 21.3  1,082.42

-10% 13.2  122.60

  -20% 9.9  -197.35

Combinations

   Increase Costs & Reduce Benefit 10%, -10% 10.6  -153.09

   Increase Costs & Reduce Benefit 20%, -20% 4.6  -748.72

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ENPV = economic net present value

Source: The World Bank task team

B. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

8. Yunnan Provincial Government will repay the Bank loan through YHB from:

(a) government fiscal allocation to YHB; and (b) YHB’s operational revenues. Financial

analysis of the project focused on YHB’s financial capability and sustainability,

including: (i) revenue and expenditure status; (ii) counterpart fund requirements and

availability; (iii) indebtedness; and (iv) financial sustainability.

9. Revenue and Fund Sources. Most of YHB funds are from government fiscal